

No. 23-50669

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

JOSEPH VAN LOON; TYLER ALMEIDA; ALEXANDER FISHER;
PRESTON VAN LOON; KEVIN VITALE; NATE WELCH,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL; JANET YELLEN,
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; ANDREA M. GACKI,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR
OF THE OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (CIV. NO. 23-312)
(THE HONORABLE ROBERT L. PITMAN, J.)*

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

CHARLES LEWIS AINSWORTH
PARKER, BUNT & AINSWORTH, P.C.
*100 East Ferguson, Suite 418
Tyler, TX 75702*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ
MATTEO GODI
DAVID A. HOPEN
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	4
I. The designation is unlawful because the Department failed to designate a foreign ‘national’.....	4
A. The Department was required to identify a group that has demonstrated an agreement to pursue a common purpose	4
B. The purported Tornado Cash ‘entity’ has not demonstrated an agreement to pursue a common purpose.....	4
II. The designation is unlawful because the immutable smart contracts are not ‘property’	10
A. ‘Property’ must be capable of being owned.....	11
B. The immutable smart contracts are not capable of being owned.....	15
III. The designation is unlawful because the purported Tornado Cash entity has no ‘interest’ in the immutable smart contracts.....	22
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	14
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023).....	9
<i>CFTC v. Ooki DAO</i> , Civ. No. 22-5416, 2022 WL 17822445 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2022).....	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 13

Cases—continued:

Chicago Area Military Project v. City of Chicago,
508 F.2d 921 (7th Cir. 1975).....14

Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....27

De Cuellar v. Brady, 881 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir. 1989).....26

Doe v. Landry, 909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018).....15

Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Abbott,
955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020).....14

Global Relief Foundation, Inc. v. O’Neill,
315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002).....26

Hobbs v. Hawkins, 968 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1992).....14

Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....26

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)11

Michigan v. EPA, 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....11

Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority, 566 U.S. 449 (2012)27

Schneider v. New Jersey, 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....13

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947)20

Shinseki v. Sanders, 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....9

Wages & White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v. FDA,
90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024),
cert. petition filed, No. 23-1038 (Mar. 19, 2024).....9

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....13, 14

Statutes and rules—continued:

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. §§ 551 *et seq.*, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq.*:

5 U.S.C. § 7069

International Emergency Economic Powers Act,

50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1706:

50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1).....10

50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B).....4, 11, 22

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44-7061(C)19

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-10-202(c).....19

31 C.F.R. § 510.32312, 16, 17

31 C.F.R. § 578.31412, 16, 17

66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 25, 2001)8

71 Fed. Reg. 27,199 (May 10, 2006)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)16, 22

Department of Treasury, Memorandum on Potential Options
to Strengthen Counter-Terrorist Financing Authorities

(Nov. 28, 2023) <coincenter.org/app/uploads/2023/
12/11.28.2023-Counter-TF-Legislative-Proposals.pdf>27

Richard A. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* (4th ed. online)

(last updated May 2023).....18

Restatement (First) of Property (1936).....26

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)18
